TORONTO STAFF REPORT

June 22, 2006

To:	Toronto and East York Community Council
From:	Director, Community Planning, Toronto and East York District
Subject:	Preliminary Report Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment Application 06 133208 STE 28 OZ Applicant: IBI Group Architect: Josephine Young Architect 19 River Street Ward 28, Toronto Centre-Rosedale

Purpose:

To provide preliminary information on the above-noted application and to seek Community Council's directions on further processing of the application and on the community consultation process.

Financial Implications and Impact Statement:

There are no financial implications resulting from the adoption of this report.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

- (1) staff be directed to schedule a community consultation meeting together with the Ward Councillor; and
- (2) notice for the community consultation meeting be given to landowners and residents within 120 metres of the site.



Background:

The development application is for the approximately 833 square metre site located at 19 River Street, north of Queen Street East and west of the Don Valley. There is an existing three-storey former industrial/commercial building on the property that was constructed in the early 1900s. The building has a gross floor area of approximately 1,500 square metres.

The applicant initiated discussions with staff about their development proposal in January 2006 and filed the application in May 2006.

Comments:

Proposal

The applicant proposes to construct a two-storey (fourth and fifth floor) addition onto the existing building and to convert the entire premises into a 38-unit residential condominium apartment building. The proposed building would have a gross floor area of approximately 3,109 square metres and a height of 22.5 metres, resulting in a density of 3.7 times the area of the lot.

A total of 21 parking spaces are proposed, all of which are to be accommodated in the basement, with access from the lane at the rear (east elevation) of the building.

Further information about the proposal is available in Attachment 1, the Application Data Sheet.

Site Description

The site is occupied by a three-storey former industrial/commercial building, possibly constructed in 1920 for industrial uses. It is not a designated or listed heritage building. The building is currently leased for commercial uses. The site is located on the east side of River Street, one lot to the north of Queen Street East.

The Queen Street East/River Street area is built up with a mix of land uses and building forms, predominantly of a residential and commercial nature. The site is also within proximity to retail services, commercial, and institutional uses. The immediately surrounding uses are as follows:

North: Immediately north of the site is a three-storey residential building.

South: Across a lane is the two-storey Toronto Humane Society headquarters and shelter.

West: Across River Street is a one-storey retail establishment (the Beer Store) with a parking lot at the front. To the north of this a three-storey residential building.

East: Across the lane is a three-storey residential building (the Brewery Lofts). To the north of this is a three-storey townhouse complex.

New Toronto Official Plan

The hearing on the new Official Plan is continuing at the Ontario Municipal Board. The Board has approved most of the Plan and it is anticipated that the approved portions will come into force in June 2006. The housing and Section 37 policies remain under appeal and will be adjudicated in September and October 2006. As well, the hazard land policies for "Special Policy Areas" remain under appeal.

Once the Plan comes into full force and effect, it will designate the site as Regeneration Area, within the Downtown and Central Waterfront urban structure area. The lands to the west of the site on the west side of River Street are designated Mixed Use Areas and Neighbourhoods. The Plan contains development criteria that direct the form and quality of development in this area. The proposal will be reviewed for compliance with these criteria and conformity with the intent of the new Plan.

Former City of Toronto Official Plan

The former (in force) City of Toronto Part I Official Plan designates the site as a Restricted Industrial Area.

Section 19.26 of the former City of Toronto Official Plan includes 19 River Street within the Queen-River Part II Plan area. This area forms part of the eastern edge of the Central Area. It contains areas of industrial concentration, areas of residential concentration, areas where residential and non-residential areas are interspersed, and parcels of vacant land.

Former City of Toronto Queen-River Part II Plan

The Queen-River Part II Plan that applies to this site states that Council will encourage the positive aspects of these component parts so as to preserve and expand industry in Queen-River, to enhance the quality of the residential environment, to minimize conflict between residential and non-residential land use activities, to provide opportunities for the provision of retail and other locally related commercial services and to encourage the physical and social integration of Queen-River and adjacent areas.

The Part II Plan further states that in considering applications to amend the Zoning By-law in Restricted Industrial areas, such as this one, Council shall have regard for the relationship and impact of the new development on existing buildings and uses in the adjacent residential areas in terms of height, bulk, siting, servicing, vehicular circulation and access and impact on environmental quality in adjacent areas.

Should this proposal be approved and the former City of Toronto Official Plan still be in force and effect, amendments will be required to Parts I and II of the former City of Toronto Official Plan.

Zoning

The subject site is currently zoned I2 D3 under Zoning By-law 438-86, which permits a limited variety of industrial uses in buildings with a maximum density of three times the lot area. Building heights are limited to 15 metres.

Site Plan Control

The applicant has filed a Site Plan Approval application (No. 06 133211 STE 28 SA), which is being considered concurrently with the Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment applications.

Reasons for the Application

Neither the Restricted Industrial designation nor the I2 zoning of the site permit the proposed residential use. The applicant is seeking Official Plan and Zoning By-law amendments to allow residential development as a permissive exception to the Restricted Industrial designation and the I2 zoning of the site.

Issues to be Resolved

Section 9.18 of the Part I Official Plan of the former City of Toronto requires that a policy study be done for any application that proposes non-industrial use of any lands which are designated as Restricted Industrial Area. The study is to have regard for:

- (a) the impact that the proposal might have on existing industrial lands that would not be redesignated;
- (b) the number and types of industrial firms and employees in the area that would be adversely affected, and
- (c) the environmental condition of the lands and the need for soil remediation.

This study will only be undertaken if the former City of Toronto Official Plan remains in force and effect.

Other issues that will need to be addressed are:

- (a) the appropriateness of amending the former City of Toronto Official Plan policies;
- (b) the determination of whether a Secondary Plan is required for the site as per the requirements of Section 4.7.2 of the new Toronto Official Plan;
- (c) the appropriate relationship and impact of the new development on existing buildings and uses in the adjacent areas in terms of height, massing, siting, servicing, vehicular circulation and access and impact on environmental quality;
- (d) the assessment of traffic and transportation impacts, and

(e) the identification and security of public benefits pursuant to Section 37 of the Planning Act including appropriate community services, facilities and amenities which address local priorities.

Other issues arising from the circulation to civic officials and community consultation will also be addressed.

Conclusions:

The application will be the subject of a community consultation meeting for landowners and tenants in the neighbourhood.

Contact:

Michael Cole, Planner Phone: (416) 392-0420 Fax: (416) 392-1330 Email: mcole2@toronto.ca

Gary Wright Director, Community Planning, Toronto and East York District

T:16813371071-tm

List of Attachments:

- Attachment 1: Application Data Sheet
- Attachment 2: Site Plan
- Attachment 3: South Elevation
- Attachment 4: East Elevation
- Attachment 5: West Elevation
- Attachment 6: North Elevation
- Attachment 7: Zoning (Map)
- Attachment 8: Official Plan (Map)

Attachment 1: Application Data Sheet

Application Type				Amendment &	App	umber:	06 133208 STE 28 OZ				
Details		Rezoning OPA & Rezoning, Standard			Application Date:			May 9, 2006			
Municipal Addre	ee•	10 DIV I	70 ST	DEET							
•	19 RIVER STREET PL 227 PT LT4 PL 108 LT1 **GRID S2805										
•	Location Description:PL 227 PT LT4 PL 108 LT1 **GRID S2805Project Description:Proposed two-storey addition to existing building to contain 38 residential unit								idential units		
i toject Descriptiv	Concurrent Site Plan Application 06 133211 STE 28 SA										
Applicant:		Agent:			Architect:			Owner:			
IBI Group, Bill Dalton		IBI Group, Bill Dalton			Josephine Young Architect			Wing Hang Corporation Ltd.			
PLANNING CONTROLS											
Official Plan Designation:		Regeneration Area			Site Specific Provision:			No			
•		I2 D3	e e			Historical Status:			None		
Height Limit (m): 15		15	5		Site Pla	Site Plan Control Area		Yes			
PROJECT INFORMATION											
Site Area (sq. m):			832.7	76	Height:	Storeys	:	5			
Frontage (m):			22.38	3	e	Metres:		22.45			
Depth (m):		35.7									
Total Ground Floor Area (sq. m):			. m): 668.8			Total					
Total Residential GFA (sq. m):			n): 3108.72			Parking Spaces: 21					
Total Non-Reside	(sq. m): 0				Loading Docks 0						
Total GFA (sq. m		3108.72									
Lot Coverage Ratio (%):			80								
Floor Space Index:			3.73								
DWELLING UNITS FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN (upon project completion)											
Tenure Type:		Condo					Abo	ve Grade	Below Grade		
Rooms:		0		Residential	GFA (sq. m	ı):	3108	8.72	0		
Bachelor: 0		0	Retail GFA (sq. m):			0		0			
1 Bedroom:		38		Office GFA (sq. m):		0		0			
2 Bedroom:		0		Industrial GFA (sq. m):			0		0		
3 + Bedroom:		0		Institutional	titutional/Other GFA (sq. m):				0		
Total Units:		38									
CONTACT: PLANNER NAME:			E:	Michael Cole, Planner							
TELEPHONE:				(416) 392-0420							





Attachment 3: South Elevation

South Elevation

Applicant's Submitted Drawing Not to Scale 06/06/06

File # 06_133208

19 River Street

File # 06_133208 **19 River Street** EX. T/O PARAPET GROUND FLR. -@' (83.1m) EX. ANNEX SLAB BIJ4M PARAPET FOURTH **P**008 EFTH SECOND THR0 "ð–'11 [m1∂.č] [3:35m] "8–'8-\+ [m78.2]" " (1.22m] "01-'21-\+ [3.91m] "2-"21-\+ "0-'+'-\+ [m⁷2.+] EX, BRICK WALL SRADE Ň NEW GARAGE DOOR еш вин 15'-0" [4.57m] NFILL EX. GARAGE DOOR East Elevation Applicant's Submitted Drawing 16.00 +/-22'-4" [m18.8] EX. WALL "S-'64 NOITIODA [m8e.41] GRADE AT REAR "8–'17 [m97.12] Not to Scale 06/06/06

Attachment 4: East Elevation

File # 06_133208 **19 River Street** EX. T/O PARAPET GROUND FLR. -@' (83.1m) GRADE AT FRONT FOURTH 1002 FIFTH SECOND THIRD D "ð-'11 [m12.č] [\$.35m] "-4'-0" "01-'21-\+ [3.91m] "0-'41-\+ [m72.4] [m28.1] [m28.1] [mľ\.č] Ē H Ħ 18 1e EXISTING BUILDING 3 STOREYS 10 0.0 b Applicant's Submitted Drawing AT FRONT West Elevation GRADE [14'93m] EX' BUILDING_ +\-48'-0" "8-'02 NOITODA [m2S.8] "8–'88 [m88.02] Not to Scale 06/06/06

Attachment 5: West Elevation





- G Parks District R3
- **Residential District** CR Mixed-Use District

11

12

Industrial District

Industrial District

RA Mixed-Use District File # 06_133208

Not to Scale Zoning By-law 438-86 as amended Extracted 06/06/06 - DR



Attachment 8: Official Plan (Map)